of 10% in fair value of unlisted equity securities could have an impact of approximately 2.6 MINR on the OCI or equity. These
changes would not have an effect on profit or loss.

		  Impact of hedging activities

		  Disclosure of effect of hedge accounting on financial position :

46.	Ca pital management

	 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to
equity shareholders.

	 The board of directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of
borrowing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

	 The Company is having nil borrowings as on 31 March 2017 (31 March 2016 : Nil ; 1 April 2015 : Nil ).

47.	E xplanation of Transition to Ind AS

	 These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

	 The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017,

(H in million)
Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2017 31 March 2016
USD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 10 % 2.89 3.56
INR/USD Decreases by 10 % (2.89) (3.56)
EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR Increases by 10 % 75.90 (94.50)
INR/EUR Decreases by 10 % (75.90) 94.50

Type of hedge and

risks

Nominal value Carrying amount of

hedging instrument

Maturity

Date

Hedge

ratio

Weighted

average

strike price

/ rate

Changes in

fair value

of hedging

instrument

Change in

the value

of hedge

item

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

As at 31 March 2017
Foreign exchange

forward contract

 6,950.1  4,494.0  319.5  63.5 April 2017 -

March 2023

1:1.1 US$ 1: INR

64.9 EUR 1 :

INR 69.4

256.0 256.0

As at 31 March 2016
Foreign exchange

forward contract

10,524.7  4,085.2  474.6  139.7 April 2016

- November

2021

1:1 US$ 1: INR

[…]

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to equity
shareholders.

	 The board of directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of
borrowing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

	 The Group is having nil borrowings as on 31 March 2017 (31 March 2016 : Nil ; 1 April 2015 : Nil ).

47.	E xplanation of Transition to Ind AS

	 These are the group’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

	 The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2017, the comparative information presented in these consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2016 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS consolidated balance sheet at 1 April 2015 (the Group’s date of transition).

(H in million)
Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2017 31 March 2016
USD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 10 % 2.89  3.56
INR/USD Decreases by 10 %  (2.89)  (3.56)
EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR Increases by 10 %  (75.9)  (94.5)
INR/EUR Decreases by 10 %  75.9  94.5

Type of hedge and
risks

Nominal value Carrying amount of
hedging instrument

Maturity
Date

Hedge
ratio

Weighted
average strike

price / rate

Changes in
fair value

of hedging
instrument

Change in
the value
of hedge

item
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

As at 31 March 2017
Foreign exchange
forward contract

 6,950.1  4,494.0  319.5  63.5 April 2017 -
March 2023

1:1.1 US$ 1: INR 64.9
EUR 1 : INR 69.4

256.0 256.0

As at 31 March 2016
Foreign exchange
forward contract

10,524.7  4,085.2  474.6  139.7 April 2016
- November

2021

1:1 US$ 1: INR 66.3
EUR 1 : INR 75.4